REV. E
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD711

3For supply voltages less than ±18 V, the absolute maximum input voltage is equal
to the supply voltage.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option*
*AD711AH –40rC to +85rC 8-Pin Metal Can H-08A
AD711AQ –40rC to +85rC 8-Pin Ceramic DIP Q-8
*AD711BQ –40rC to +85rC 8-Pin Ceramic DIP Q-8
*AD711CH –40rC to +85rC 8-Pin Metal Can H-08A
AD711JN 0rC to 70rC 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
AD711JR 0rC to 70rC 8-Pin Plastic SOIC RN-8
AD711JR-REEL 0rC to 70rC 8-Pin Plastic SOIC RN-8
AD711JR-REEL7 0rC to 70rC 8-Pin Plastic SOIC RN-8
AD711KN 0rC to 70rC 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
AD711KR 0rC to 70rC 8-Pin Plastic SOIC RN-8
AD711KR-REEL 0rC to 70rC 8-Pin Plastic SOIC RN-8
AD711KR-REEL7 0rC to 70rC 8-Pin Plastic SOIC RN-8
*AD711SQ/883B –55rC to +125rC 8-Pin Ceramic DIP Q-8
*AD711TQ/883B –55rC to +125rC 8-Pin Ceramic DIP Q-8
*Not for new design, obsolete April 2002
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD711 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
   Downloaded from Datasheet.su
REV. E
AD711–Typical Performance Characteristics
–4–
SUPPLY VOLTAGE � �Volts
O
U
T
P
U
T
 V
O
LT
A
G
E
 S
W
IN
G
 �
 V
o
lt
s
0
0 5 10
10
5
15
20
15 20
RL = 2k�
25�C
+VOUT
�VOUT
TPC 2. Output Voltage Swing vs.
Supply Voltage
TEMPERATURE � C